our capitalization as of September 30, 2015:

� on an actual basis;

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering (but not the application of the net proceeds therefrom), after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses (assuming no exercise of the underwriters� option to purchase additional shares of
our common stock); and

� on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give further effect to: (1) the Proposed Debt Financings and the payment of related fees and expenses;
(2) the Telecity Acquisition and the payment of related fees and expenses; and (3) the refinancing of existing TelecityGroup indebtedness.

You should read this table in conjunction with the section �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations� and our consolidated financial statements and related notes from our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
September 30, 2015 and from our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014 incorporated by reference in this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus and with �Unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information� included in
this prospectus supplement.

As of September 30, 2015

(dollars in thousands, assuming September 30, 2015 exchange rates) Actual As adjusted
Pro forma
as adjusted

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term and long-term investments $ 339,546 $ 1,060,761 $ 839,927

Restricted cash $ 503,889 $ 503,889 $ 13,510

Current portion of capital lease and other financing obligations $ 26,775 $ 26,775 $ 35,020

Current portion of mortgage and loans payable $ 55,024 $ 55,024 $ 55,024

Current portion of convertible debt $ 151,535 $ 151,535 $ 151,535

Long-term debt, net of current portion:
Capital lease and other financing obligations $ 1,198,581 $ 1,198,581 $ 1,412,268
Mortgage and loans payable 484,049 484,049 484,049
4.875% senior notes due 2020 495,715 495,715 495,715
5.375% senior notes due 2023 989,868 989,868 989,868
5.375% senior notes due 2022 741,066 741,066 741,066
5.750% senior notes due 2025 493,799 493,779 493,799
Proposed New Notes � � 984,870
Proposed Term Loan � � 689,567

Total long-term debt 4,403,078 4,403,078 6,291,202

S-21

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 29

Table of Contents

As of September 30, 2015

(dollars in thousands, assuming September 30, 2015 exchange rates) Actual As adjusted
Pro forma
as adjusted

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value per share; 100,000,000 shares authorized, actual,
as adjusted and pro forma as adjusted; no shares issued and outstanding, actual, as
adjusted and pro forma as adjusted � � �
Common stock, $0.001 par value per share; 300,000,000 shares authorized, actual,
as adjusted and pro forma as adjusted; 57,285,666, 59,889,833 and 66,795,478
shares issued and outstanding, actual, as adjusted and pro forma as adjusted 57 60 67
Additional paid-in capital 3,467,143 4,188,355 6,096,536

[…]

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been presented for information purposes only. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information does not purport to represent the actual results of operations that Equinix and TelecityGroup would
have achieved had the companies been combined during the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements and is not intended to project the future results of operations that the combined company may achieve after the Telecity Acquisition.
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any potential cost savings that may be realized as a result of
the Telecity Acquisition and also does not reflect any restructuring or integration-related costs to achieve those potential cost savings. No
historical transactions between Equinix and TelecityGroup during the periods presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial statements have been identified at this time.

S-24

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 32

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015
(In thousands)

Historical Pro Forma

Equinix TelecityGroup
Pro Forma

Adjustments Combined
(Note 2) (Note 6)

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 335,469 $ 34,514 $ 465,867(a) $ 835,850
Accounts receivable, net 293,125 41,203 (11,775)(b) 322,553
Current portion of restricted cash 493,425 � (490,379)(c) 3,046
Other current assets 120,004 25,074 (15,889)(d) 129,189
Assets held for sale � � 982,021(e) 982,021

Total current assets 1,242,023 100,791 929,845 2,272,659
Long-term investments 4,077 � � 4,077
Property, plant and equipment, net 5,218,595 1,257,429 (133,101)(f) 6,342,923
Goodwill 983,530 163,880 2,047,638(g) 3,195,048
Intangible assets, net 123,454 59,760 566,559(h) 749,773
Restricted cash, less current portion 10,464 � � 10,464
Other assets 123,523 28,792 (7,533)(i) 144,782

Total assets $ 7,705,666 $ 1,610,652 $ 3,403,408 $ 12,719,726

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 340,366 $ 98,229 $ (10,568)(j) $ 428,027
Accrued property, plant and equipment 131,607 18,370 (4,163)(k) 145,814
Current portion of capital lease and other financing obligations 26,775 9,082 (837)(l) 35,020
Current portion of mortgage and loans payable 55,024 � � 55,024
Current portion of convertible debt 151,535 � � 151,535
Dividends payable 640,063 � � 640,063
Other current liabilities 118,744 94,638 (43,355)(m) 170,027
Liabilities held for sale � � 119,869(n) 119,869

Total current liabilities 1,464,114 220,319 60,946 1,745,379
Capital lease and other financing obligations, less current portion 1,198,581 246,637 (32,950)(o) 1,412,268
Mortgage and loans payable, less current portion 484,049 497,916 191,651(p) 1,173,616
Senior notes 2,720,448 � 984,870(q) 3,705,318
Other liabilities 349,821 106,577 108,692(r) 565,090

Total liabilities 6,217,013 1,071,449 1,313,209 8,601,671

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 33

Stockholders� equity:
Total stockholders� equity 1,488,653 539,203 2,090,199(s) 4,118,055

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 7,705,666 $ 1,610,652 $ 3,403,408 $ 12,719,726

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-25

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014
(In thousands, except for per share data)

Historical Pro Forma

Equinix TelecityGroup

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Combined
(Note 3) (Note 6)

Revenues $ 2,443,776 $ 574,642 $ (160,580)(t) $ 2,857,838
Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues 1,197,885 313,861 (81,127)(u) 1,430,619
Sales and marketing 296,103 30,817 38,367(v) 365,287
General and administrative 438,016 46,662 9,818(w) 494,496
Acquisition costs 2,506 � � 2,506
Restructuring charges � 5,129 � 5,129
Impairment charges � 19,710 � 19,710

Total costs and operating expenses 1,934,510 416,179 (32,942) 2,317,747

Income (loss) from operations 509,266 158,463 (127,638) 540,091
Interest income 2,891 142 � 3,033
Interest expense (270,553) (31,258) (74,796)(y) (376,607)
Other income (expense) 119 (194) � (75)
Loss on debt extinguishment (156,990) � � (156,990)
Income tax (expense) benefit (345,459) (35,443) 58,417(aa) (322,485)

Net income (loss) (260,726) 91,710 (144,017) (313,033)
Net loss attributable to redeemable non-controlling interests 1,179 � � 1,179

Net income (loss) attributable to Equinix $ (259,547) $ 91,710 $ (144,017) $ (311,854)

Earnings per share (�EPS�) attributable to Equinix:
Basic EPS $ (4.96) $ 5.05

Weighted-average shares-basic 52,359 9,450(bb) 61,809

Diluted EPS $ (4.96) $ 5.05

Weighted-average shares-diluted 52,359 9,450(bb) 61,809

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 35

S-26

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 36

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015
(In thousands, except for per share data)

Historical Pro Forma

Equinix TelecityGroup

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Combined
(Note 3) (Note 6)

Revenues $ 1,995,405 $ 398,257 $ (104,288)(t) $ 2,289,374
Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues 939,538 220,853 (57,474)(u) 1,102,917
Sales and marketing 243,573 23,630 26,902(v) 294,105
General and administrative 356,455 28,841 6,900(w) 392,196
Acquisition costs 24,374 52,588 (52,761)(x) 24,201
Restructuring reversal � (1,641) � (1,641)

Total costs and operating expenses 1,563,940 324,271 (76,433) 1,811,778

Income (loss) from operations 431,465 73,986 (27,855) 477,596
Interest income 2,375 94 � 2,469
Interest expense (219,556) (21,591) (52,117)(y) (293,264)
Other income (expense) (11,964) (2,956) 11,636(z) (3,284)
Loss on debt extinguishment � (3,128) � (3,128)
Income tax expense (benefit) (25,277) (21,979) 14,557(aa) (32,699)

Net income (loss) $ 177,043 $ 24,426 $ (53,779) $ 147,690

Earnings per share (�EPS�)
Basic EPS $ 3.11 $ 2.23

Weighted-average shares-basic 56,894 9,450(bb) 66,344

Diluted EPS $ 3.08 $ 2.21

Weighted-average shares-diluted 57,521 9,450(bb) 66,971

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-27

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 37

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
1. Description of the transaction and basis of pro forma presentation

In May 2015, the Company announced an offer to purchase all of the issued and to be issued share capital of TelecityGroup (the �TelecityGroup
Acquisition�). Under the original terms of the TelecityGroup Acquisition, TelecityGroup shareholders will receive 572.5 British pence in cash for